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Call for Proposals 2024 - List of approved Cooperation Activities

Activity

Capacity Building for CSOs: Empowering Sustainable
Regional Development in the Western Balkans

Enhancing Media Education: Networking with EU
Journalism Schools for Capacity Building

Enhancing Citizen Science by Leveraging Non-
Professional and Professional Scientists for Collaborative
Research in SEE Countries (ECSP-SEE)

The 4th Serbian Conference on Materials Application and
Technology SCOM2025

Securing Media Freedom in the Digital Future: Regional
Public Service Media Training

Supporting young people and women. including
Ukrainians. in the digitalization of rural tourism sector.
exchange of experiences with other countries. respecting
gender equality

2nd Annual Scientific Conference of Physical Activity and
Sports Tech for Healthy Lifestyles

Promoting citizen involvement in cicular economy and
waste recycling in CEl countries by awareness raise.
exchange of good practices and pilot activities

FESTIVAL IDENTITY 2025 — workshops for film
professionals from across Europe

Healthy and active ageing in the SEEHN MSs - WBs and
beyond: challenges. progress and potential policies
through economic lens

DAREFUL - Diatoms protection

CEI

CENTRAL EUROPEAN INITIATIVE

CEl Cooperation Fund

Applicant

Branch of the Association of Local
Democracy Agencies in Republic of North
Macedonia Skopje

Citizens Association for research.
analysis and public policy development
EUROTINK - Center for European
Strategies-Skopje

Faculty of Agriculture. University of Novi
Sad. Serbia

Society for science development of Serbia

ERNO - Office of the Eurovision Regional
News Exchange for South East Europe
Association of Professional and Business
Women from Moldova

Physical Activity and Sports Tech for
Healthy Lifestyles

Public association Women in Sustainable
Development of Moldova

DOC.DREAM Services/ Ji.hlava IDFF

South-eastern Europe Health Network
Secretariat (SEEHN Secretariat)

CSO Ekovita

Estimated cost
(EUR)
32,040.00

20,070.00

29,365.00

10,139.00

30,390.00

28,200.00

15,000.00

25,000.00

42,768.00

44,690.00

30,550.00

Approved CEl
Contribution
(EUR)
13,500.00

7,014.00

8,619.00

1,372.25

13,500.00

9,611.00

5,250.00

6,875.00

13,194.00

13,500.00

7,665.00

Sector

2.1. Advancing good governance
and institutional development

2.11. Safeguarding media
freedom and pluralism

2.7. Enhancing environmental
protection/ risk-reduction and
resilience

2.10. Boosting research and
innovation through science
diplomacy

2.11. Safeguarding media
freedom and pluralism

2.2. Empowering youth/ women
and other vulnerable groups

2.3. Fostering better health and
well-being

2.7. Enhancing environmental
protection/ risk-reduction and
resilience

2.12. Supporting cultural
cooperation

2.3. Fostering better health and
well-being

2.7. Enhancing environmental
protection/ risk-reduction and
resilience



302.5.2025.014

302.5.2025.016

302.5.2025.018

302.5.2025.020

302.5.2025.022

302.5.2025.023

302.5.2025.024

302.5.2025.025

302.5.2025.026

302.5.2025.029

302.5.2025.031

302.5.2025.032

302.5.2025.033

302.5.2025.034

302.5.2025.035

302.5.2025.037

302.5.2025.039

302.5.2025.041

302.5.2025.043

Equal Pay Day conference going international! V.

Promoting young digital nomads to protect nature and
enhance sustainable tourism in vulnerable rural areas
(PRODIGINET)

Environmentalissues and media in South East Europe:
discussing challenges and fostering collaboration in the
framework of the EU Enlargement

Networks of Music

Post Medieval Adriatic Trade Routes and their
Mediterranean and Atlantic links

20th International Summer School “Sustainable Energy
and Environmental Policy”

The Regional Policy Dialogue on Good Governance and
Women Leadership in Southeast Europe

Trieste Film Festival and When East Meets West: training
and development projects for young talents and film
professionals

Building the Capacity of the National Convention on the
European Union in the Republic of North Macedonia:
CEl’s Contribution to Strengthening the Rule of Law
Bratislava Industry Days 2025

BalCARE Youth Forum
CERT FORUM (Central Europe Rural Tourism Forum)

The potential of cargo bikes to transform last mile delivery
inTirana. Albania
Xl. International Kraft Conference - Future in Focus

CEl Round-Table Discussion at Vilenica and CEl Award for
Young Writers
Ambrela Development Forum 2025

Third Freelance Conference

XXV Anniversary Summer Seminar for Young Public Policy
Professionals “Strategic Vision for Central and Eastern
Europe in Times of Continuous Uncertainty”

Hackathon on Health Literacy

Business & Professional Women CR z.s.

NGO Stena Stenae

Center for International
Cooperation/Balkans Caucasus
Transeuropa Observatory
Palmanova Music Academy

International Centre for Underwater
Archaeology in Zadar

Regional Education and Information
Centre for Sustainable Developmentin
South-East Europe

Regional Anti-Corruption Initiative
Secretariat

Alpe Adria Cinema

European Movement in the Republic of
North Macedonia

Association of Slovak Film Clubs

COSPE - Cooperation for the
Development of Emerging Countries ETS
Center for Tourism Research and Studies
- CTRS

Active Mobility

Institute of Advanced Studies
SLOVENE WRITERS' ASSOCIATION

Platform for Development Organizations -
Ambrela

Foundation for Sustainable Development

Impact Foundation Skopje
Economic Policy Institute

Youth Health Organization

183,685.00

31,250.00

14,260.00

33,921.00

13,275.00

30,300.00

30,087.00

565,000.00

30,052.00

55,300.00

31,170.00

36,310.00

39,006.00

20,000.00

63,890.00

42,440.00

15,300.00

82,170.50

31,825.00

13,885.00

6,022.50

6,354.00

10,129.70

3,685.50

12,622.50

15,000.00

15,000.00

13,387.50

9,000.00

8,250.00

8,526.00

13,496.40

6,941.90

10,500.00

10,318.00

4,125.00

14,965.00

13,500.00

2.2. Empowering youth/ women
and other vulnerable groups

2.8. Encouraging sustainable
communities/ cities and territories

2.7. Enhancing environmental
protection/ risk-reduction and
resilience

2.12. Supporting cultural
cooperation

2.12. Supporting cultural
cooperation

2.5. Scaling up renewable energy/
energy efficiency and energy
security

2.1. Advancing good governance
and institutional development
2.12. Supporting cultural
cooperation

2.1. Advancing good governance
and institutional development

2.12. Supporting cultural
cooperation

2.2. Empowering youth/ women
and other vulnerable groups

2.8. Encouraging sustainable
communities/ cities and territories
2.4. Promoting connectivity and
sustainable mobility

2.8. Encouraging sustainable
communities/ cities and territories
2.12. Supporting cultural
cooperation

2.7. Enhancing environmental
protection/ risk-reduction and
resilience

2.2. Empowering youth/ women
and other vulnerable groups

2.1. Advancing good governance
and institutional development

2.3. Fostering better health and
well-being



302.5.2025.045

302.5.2025.047

302.5.2025.048

302.5.2025.050

302.5.2025.051

302.5.2025.052

302.5.2025.054

302.5.2025.057

302.5.2025.058

302.5.2025.060

302.5.2025.061

302.5.2025.062

302.5.2025.063

302.5.2025.066

302.5.2025.067

302.5.2025.069

302.5.2025.070

302.5.2025.071

TOTAL

Summer Academy RETURN- Renewable Energy Toward
Urban Resilient Nexus

20th international conference DisCo 2025: Empowering
Futures - Leveraging Digital Technologies in Education for
Youth. Women. and Vulnerable Groups

Young Bled Strategic Forum 2025

10th STS Italia International Conference: “Technoscience
for Good. Designing. Caring. and Reconfiguring”

Sustainable Gender-Responsive Futures -International
GRB Forum

Xl Spring School on Clinical Engineering: Challenges for
Digital Health Integration in Europe

CEl Piano Forum 2025: GO! Bordeless

Pre-URC 2025 Local Authorities and Civil Society Forum
Youth care for change

Media Freedom vs Challenges to Democracy: Shaping the
Solution for a More Resilient Broadcasters? — Warsaw
Security Forum 2025

Upcelerator fully remote idea stage accelerator for

startups in Eastern Europe.

10th Central European Symposium on Plasma Chemistry
(10th CESPC)

Rebuild Ukraine Ambassadors Lab

Land-related conflict resolution strategies for sustainable
rural development

XIX South East Europe Media Forum (SEEMF)

Youth Guarantee - Assessment of Youth Employment

Memory and identity research lab

Two Open Weeks of Plavo Theatre 2025

Center for Energy, Energy Efficiency and
Environment CEEO

Centre for Higher Education Studies

Centre for European Perspective

Italian Society of Science and Technology
Studies (STS Italy)

CENTER FOR RESEARCH AND POLICY
MAKING

SSIC-HECE (Higher Education in Clinical
Engineering) of the University of Trieste
PIANO FVG

ALDA Italy

Media Diversity Institute Western Balkans
(MDI'WB)
Fundacja im. Kazimierza Putaskiego

The Accelerator for Innovations and
Entrepreneurship “DreamUps”

National Institute for Laser. Plasma and
Radiation Physics

Schwarzkopf Foundation Young Europe
(European Youth Parliament)

Land Management Institute of National
Academy of Agrarian Sciences of Ukraine
South East Europe Media Organisation -
SEEMO

National Youth Council of Serbia

Museum of Modern Art in Warsaw

Plavo Theatre - theatre laboratory

20,370.00

29,752.00

85,946.65

55,310.00

71,000.00

20,980.00

28,310.00

50,000.00

47,800.00

42,000.00

61,190.26

65,675.00

50,800.00

10,805.00

114,647.00

30,599.00

50,100.00

24,693.00

2,517,431,41

9,000.00

6,060.60

9,981.46

13,262.00

8,206.00

9,027.00

3,850.00

25,000.00

8,736.00

13,500.00

10,487.55

13,464.00

13,733.50

4,617.00

19,990.00

10,499.30

13,750.00

6,170.50

495,144,16

2.5. Scaling up renewable energy/
energy efficiency and energy
security

2.2. Empowering youth/ women
and other vulnerable groups

2.2. Empowering youth/ women
and other vulnerable groups
2.10. Boosting research and
innovation through science
diplomacy

2.7. Enhancing environmental
protection/ risk-reduction and
resilience

2.3. Fostering better health and
well-being

2.12. Supporting cultural
cooperation

2.1. Advancing good governance
and institutional development
2.2. Empowering youth/ women
and other vulnerable groups
2.11. Safeguarding media
freedom and pluralism

2.9. Improving business
environment and
entrepreneurship

2.7. Enhancing environmental
protection/ risk-reduction and
resilience

2.2. Empowering youth/ women
and other vulnerable groups
2.8. Encouraging sustainable
communities/ cities and territories
2.11. Safeguarding media
freedom and pluralism

2.2. Empowering youth/ women
and other vulnerable groups
2.12. Supporting cultural
cooperation

2.12. Supporting cultural
cooperation



