

CEI Cooperation Fund

Call for Proposals 2024 – List of approved Cooperation Activities

Ref.N	Activity	Applicant	Estimated cost (EUR)	Approved CEI Contribution (EUR)	Sector
302.5.2025.001	Capacity Building for CSOs: Empowering Sustainable Regional Development in the Western Balkans	Branch of the Association of Local Democracy Agencies in Republic of North Macedonia Skopje	32,040.00	13,500.00	2.1. Advancing good governance and institutional development
302.5.2025.002	Enhancing Media Education: Networking with EU Journalism Schools for Capacity Building	Citizens Association for research. analysis and public policy development EUROTINK - Center for European Strategies-Skopje	20,070.00	7,014.00	2.11. Safeguarding media freedom and pluralism
302.5.2025.003	Enhancing Citizen Science by Leveraging Non- Professional and Professional Scientists for Collaborative Research in SEE Countries (ECSP-SEE)	Faculty of Agriculture. University of Novi Sad. Serbia	29,365.00	8,619.00	2.7. Enhancing environmental protection/ risk-reduction and resilience
302.5.2025.004	The 4th Serbian Conference on Materials Application and Technology SCOM2025	Society for science development of Serbia	10,139.00	1,372.25	2.10. Boosting research and innovation through science diplomacy
302.5.2025.005	Securing Media Freedom in the Digital Future: Regional Public Service Media Training	ERNO - Office of the Eurovision Regional News Exchange for South East Europe	30,390.00	13,500.00	2.11. Safeguarding media freedom and pluralism
302.5.2025.006	Supporting young people and women. including Ukrainians. in the digitalization of rural tourism sector. exchange of experiences with other countries. respecting gender equality	Association of Professional and Business Women from Moldova	28,200.00	9,611.00	2.2. Empowering youth/ women and other vulnerable groups
302.5.2025.007	2nd Annual Scientific Conference of Physical Activity and Sports Tech for Healthy Lifestyles	Physical Activity and Sports Tech for Healthy Lifestyles	15,000.00	5,250.00	2.3. Fostering better health and well-being
302.5.2025.009	Promoting citizen involvement in cicular economy and waste recycling in CEI countries by awareness raise. exchange of good practices and pilot activities	Public association Women in Sustainable Development of Moldova	25,000.00	6,875.00	2.7. Enhancing environmental protection/ risk-reduction and resilience
302.5.2025.011	FESTIVAL IDENTITY 2025 – workshops for film professionals from across Europe	DOC.DREAM Services / Ji.hlava IDFF	42,768.00	13,194.00	2.12. Supporting cultural cooperation
302.5.2025.012	Healthy and active ageing in the SEEHN MSs - WBs and beyond: challenges. progress and potential policies through economic lens	South-eastern Europe Health Network Secretariat (SEEHN Secretariat)	44,690.00	13,500.00	2.3. Fostering better health and well-being
302.5.2025.013	DAREFUL - Diatoms protection	CSO Ekovita	30,550.00	7,665.00	2.7. Enhancing environmental protection/ risk-reduction and resilience

302.5.2025.014	Equal Pay Day conference going international! IV.	Business & Professional Women CR z.s.	183,685.00	13,885.00	2.2. Empowering youth/ women and other vulnerable groups
302.5.2025.016	Promoting young digital nomads to protect nature and enhance sustainable tourism in vulnerable rural areas (PRODIGINET)	NGO Stena Stenae	31,250.00	6,022.50	2.8. Encouraging sustainable communities/ cities and territories
302.5.2025.018	Environmental issues and media in South East Europe: discussing challenges and fostering collaboration in the framework of the EU Enlargement	Center for International Cooperation/Balkans Caucasus Transeuropa Observatory	14,260.00	6,354.00	2.7. Enhancing environmental protection/ risk-reduction and resilience
302.5.2025.020	Networks of Music	Palmanova Music Academy	33,921.00	10,129.70	2.12. Supporting cultural cooperation
302.5.2025.022	Post Medieval Adriatic Trade Routes and their Mediterranean and Atlantic links	International Centre for Underwater Archaeology in Zadar	13,275.00	3,685.50	2.12. Supporting cultural cooperation
302.5.2025.023	20th International Summer School "Sustainable Energy and Environmental Policy"	Regional Education and Information Centre for Sustainable Development in South-East Europe	30,300.00	12,622.50	2.5. Scaling up renewable energy/ energy efficiency and energy security
302.5.2025.024	The Regional Policy Dialogue on Good Governance and Women Leadership in Southeast Europe	Regional Anti-Corruption Initiative Secretariat	30,087.00	15,000.00	2.1. Advancing good governance and institutional development
302.5.2025.025	Trieste Film Festival and When East Meets West: training and development projects for young talents and film professionals	Alpe Adria Cinema	565,000.00	15,000.00	2.12. Supporting cultural cooperation
302.5.2025.026	Building the Capacity of the National Convention on the European Union in the Republic of North Macedonia: CEI's Contribution to Strengthening the Rule of Law	European Movement in the Republic of North Macedonia	30,052.00	13,387.50	2.1. Advancing good governance and institutional development
302.5.2025.029	Bratislava Industry Days 2025	Association of Slovak Film Clubs	55,300.00	9,000.00	2.12. Supporting cultural cooperation
302.5.2025.031	BalCARE Youth Forum	COSPE - Cooperation for the Development of Emerging Countries ETS	31,170.00	8,250.00	2.2. Empowering youth/ women and other vulnerable groups
302.5.2025.032	CERT FORUM (Central Europe Rural Tourism Forum)	Center for Tourism Research and Studies – CTRS	36,310.00	8,526.00	2.8. Encouraging sustainable communities/ cities and territories
302.5.2025.033	The potential of cargo bikes to transform last mile delivery in Tirana. Albania	Active Mobility	39,006.00	13,496.40	2.4. Promoting connectivity and sustainable mobility
302.5.2025.034	XI. International Kraft Conference - Future in Focus	Institute of Advanced Studies	20,000.00	6,941.90	2.8. Encouraging sustainable communities/ cities and territories
302.5.2025.035	CEI Round-Table Discussion at Vilenica and CEI Award for Young Writers	SLOVENE WRITERS' ASSOCIATION	63,890.00	10,500.00	2.12. Supporting cultural cooperation
302.5.2025.037	Ambrela Development Forum 2025	Platform for Development Organizations - Ambrela	42,440.00	10,318.00	2.7. Enhancing environmental protection/ risk-reduction and resilience
302.5.2025.039	Third Freelance Conference	Foundation for Sustainable Development Impact Foundation Skopje	15,300.00	4,125.00	2.2. Empowering youth/ women and other vulnerable groups
302.5.2025.041	XXV Anniversary Summer Seminar for Young Public Policy Professionals "Strategic Vision for Central and Eastern Europe in Times of Continuous Uncertainty"	Economic Policy Institute	82,170.50	14,965.00	2.1. Advancing good governance and institutional development
302.5.2025.043	Hackathon on Health Literacy	Youth Health Organization	31,825.00	13,500.00	2.3. Fostering better health and well-being

302.5.2025.045	Summer Academy RETURN- Renewable Energy Toward Urban Resilient Nexus	Center for Energy, Energy Efficiency and Environment CEEO	20,370.00	9,000.00	2.5. Scaling up renewable energy/ energy efficiency and energy security
302.5.2025.047	20th international conference DisCo 2025: Empowering Futures - Leveraging Digital Technologies in Education for Youth. Women. and Vulnerable Groups	Centre for Higher Education Studies	29,752.00	6,060.60	2.2. Empowering youth/ women and other vulnerable groups
302.5.2025.048	Young Bled Strategic Forum 2025	Centre for European Perspective	85,946.65	9,981.46	2.2. Empowering youth/ women and other vulnerable groups
302.5.2025.050	10th STS Italia International Conference: "Technoscience for Good. Designing. Caring. and Reconfiguring"	Italian Society of Science and Technology Studies (STS Italy)	55,310.00	13,262.00	2.10. Boosting research and innovation through science diplomacy
302.5.2025.051	Sustainable Gender-Responsive Futures -International GRB Forum	CENTER FOR RESEARCH AND POLICY MAKING	71,000.00	8,206.00	2.7. Enhancing environmental protection/ risk-reduction and resilience
302.5.2025.052	XIII Spring School on Clinical Engineering: Challenges for Digital Health Integration in Europe	SSIC-HECE (Higher Education in Clinical Engineering) of the University of Trieste	20,980.00	9,027.00	2.3. Fostering better health and well-being
302.5.2025.054	CEI Piano Forum 2025: GO! Bordeless	PIANO FVG	28,310.00	3,850.00	2.12. Supporting cultural cooperation
302.5.2025.057	Pre-URC 2025 Local Authorities and Civil Society Forum	ALDA Italy	50,000.00	25,000.00	2.1. Advancing good governance and institutional development
302.5.2025.058	Youth care for change	Media Diversity Institute Western Balkans (MDI WB)	47,800.00	8,736.00	2.2. Empowering youth/ women and other vulnerable groups
302.5.2025.060	Media Freedom vs Challenges to Democracy: Shaping the Solution for a More Resilient Broadcasters? — Warsaw Security Forum 2025	Fundacja im. Kazimierza Pułaskiego	42,000.00	13,500.00	2.11. Safeguarding media freedom and pluralism
302.5.2025.061	Upcelerator fully remote idea stage accelerator for startups in Eastern Europe.	The Accelerator for Innovations and Entrepreneurship "DreamUps"	61,190.26	10,487.55	2.9. Improving business environment and entrepreneurship
302.5.2025.062	10th Central European Symposium on Plasma Chemistry (10th CESPC)	National Institute for Laser. Plasma and Radiation Physics	65,675.00	13,464.00	2.7. Enhancing environmental protection/ risk-reduction and resilience
302.5.2025.063	Rebuild Ukraine Ambassadors Lab	Schwarzkopf Foundation Young Europe (European Youth Parliament)	50,800.00	13,733.50	2.2. Empowering youth/ women and other vulnerable groups
302.5.2025.066	Land-related conflict resolution strategies for sustainable rural development	Land Management Institute of National Academy of Agrarian Sciences of Ukraine	10,805.00	4,617.00	2.8. Encouraging sustainable communities/ cities and territories
302.5.2025.067	XIX South East Europe Media Forum (SEEMF)	South East Europe Media Organisation - SEEMO	114,647.00	19,990.00	2.11. Safeguarding media freedom and pluralism
302.5.2025.069	Youth Guarantee - Assessment of Youth Employment	National Youth Council of Serbia	30,599.00	10,499.30	2.2. Empowering youth/ women and other vulnerable groups
302.5.2025.070	Memory and identity research lab	Museum of Modern Art in Warsaw	50,100.00	13,750.00	2.12. Supporting cultural cooperation
302.5.2025.071	Two Open Weeks of Plavo Theatre 2025	Plavo Theatre - theatre laboratory	24,693.00	6,170.50	2.12. Supporting cultural cooperation
TOTAL			2,517,431,41	495,144,16	